25~ Oral Answers

judging the performance of the employees , other than the confiden-
tialreports.

SHRIPRANAB MUKHER]JEE :
Inreply to the last part,asa seasoned civil servant I would like to have somesuggestionsfrom himon whether we cap improve it. I am actually ata loss to understand as to what 1s the golden rule of service record or what you call the C/R or the work record, whether it is subjective or objective, On this, I would like to invite some suggestions, if he can give some, for improvement on it. When I gave a detailed and an exhaustive reply, I thought, hon. Members would be happy;
but now 1 find that this detailed statement has provoked him to ask more searching questions . In regard to whac he mertioned akout the length of service, the nature of examiration, the weightage given to other types of records, the work record or the C/R, this depends, on the vaiious categories of persons, and just it is not ossible for me to indicate because

1t is a very big organisaticn ard various fie'd officeis and other types of officers are thereand, therefore, itisnotapplicable universally,

Secondly, it i3 known that when we enter into some sort of arrangements with the various employees’ organisations, though we do rot frame it within therules, we make some sort of understanding to cater totheirrequiremrents also. Therefore, over the period, it has become a litde complex. That is one of the reasons why we feel that when we are bringing this decentralisation process, it will also give me an opportunity to have a fresh look into it in order to bring some rationalisation which I feel 1s absolutely necessary,

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN :
Is there any promotion from Cla:s
2tor ?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE :
In certain, cases, yes; butit depends. .

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN :
There isno mention herein the statement,.
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SHRI R.R. MORARKA : Is it not a fact that Classs 2 employees ae only the Development officers and therefore, promotion is only from Class g to Class 1 ?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHER]JEE :
Again vou have seen that Class 2 officers , the Development Officers are kept within the area of their operation.

SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN :
But that raises the question that you don’treally have a Class 2.

SHRI PILOO MODI : That is a separate activity of the Corporation.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN :
Next question. .

*227. [Tne questioner (Skri Dipen Ghosh) was absent for answer vde cel. infra.]

[ - :
Reservations for reseftlement of ex-servicemen

*228. SHRI KALRAJ MISHRA:
SHRI RAM LAKHAN
PRASAD GUPTA :j

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state

(a) what is the percentage of reservation in Groups C and D posts in Govermaent Departments and public %ector undertakings for resettlement of ex-servicemen in civilian life ;

(b) what is the percentage ol actyal reservations made ris-a-vis earmarked reservations in each of the Jastthree vyears in ench State an d Union Territory

(c) whether there is any monitoring system to see that the reserved vacancies are actually being utilised ; and

(d) what are the details of the instructions sent to States and Union Territories in this regard ?

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Ram Lakhan Prasad Gupta. - '
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
(SHRI K. P. SINGH DEQ) :
(a) to (d) Statement is laid on the Table of the Hoause.

(a) The percentage of reservation for ex-servicemen in Groups C and D posts in Central Government Departments and Central Public Sector Undertakings is as follows :—

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Question

on the Central pattern cated at (a) above. However, actual

ments and Union
ministration is indicated

of thé House (See below).
t |
(c) Yes, Sir.

A

Group ‘@ Group ‘D’
Posts Posts Department of the Central Government and each of its subordinate 0 00 offices has been nominated for over-
{l\}rfeirrlltil:}-ies/ 0% 20% seeing the implementation of the Departments reservation orders. In addition

Central Public 14 1/2% ‘24 1/2% Resettlement has been attached to Sector Under- A Director =~ General of Employment takings/Banks ok and Training under the Ministry of Labour to liaise with the various
- Ministries/Departments. The State
(b) State Governments and Governments havq ?.lso bet?n re-Union  Territories Administration |  quested to set up similar monitoring
have also been requested to make | Organisations.

28

reservations of jobs for ex<servicemen as indi-

the

percentage of vacancies
reserved by various State Govern-Territories Ad-
in the
Statement being laid on the Table

L

(d) An officer in each Ministry/

an officer of the Directorate General

Reservation of vacancies for Ex-servicemen by State Governmenis and Union Territories

State/Union Terr-itorics

Class TIT and Class IV Posts

Percentage of Vacancies

—————— e — — — Remarks
ClassTIT ClassIV |
1 .2 3 - 4
 Aundhra Pradesh 2"4, 2%
~ Andaman & Nicobar J . . 10% 20%
Arunachal Pradesh  © . "’. AP 10% 20% .
-Assam _- ’ " . 2% 2% 4 T
Bihar . o .-. e o ’ ) o ' i ’
Chandigarh . . ‘ e ' . u;% 20% ;‘f ’ LA
Dadra, Nagar Haveli T e . 10%, 20%
Delhi . . 10%, 20% L’é
Goa, Daman & Diu ] 10% 20% . e :
Gujarat Lt . O . 10% 209%, oo
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[19 OCT. 1982}

to Question 3o

2 3 .4

Haryana ;
Himachal Pradesh v .:;_»f L

Jammu & Kashmir g
Karnataka

Kerala . . . e
Lakqhadwef;p '
Madhya Pradesh
Mabharashtra
Manipur
Meghalaya
Mizoram
Nagaland
Orissa
Pondicherrir
Punjab

Rajasthan

Sikkim
Tamil Nadu
Tripura

Uttar Pradesh ,, .

T

‘West Bengal <.; K .

17% 17%

15% 15%~ only in non-

o technical.

5% 10%

10% 0% -

10% 20%,

9%  u%

15% 15%
Cdo% 0% . oo

u!%;_ -45.46%,. . -

B - .i,‘ i ) . } E
10% ... 20% o
T 15% 15%
1234% 20%—60% posts in the
Armed Constabu-

- lary also reserved.

10% - “10% . L,

0% © e
L 2% .
8% 8% - .
5% 10% g
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M TER ag

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO
Mr. Deputy Chairman, the supplementary asked is not related to this question. But I can take this opportunity to say that after the last meeting of the Kendriya Sainik Board in July, the Raksha Mantri has written to the Chief Ministers regarding a modified plan of TRYSEM system for the ex-servicemen who will be in the rural areas, and this going to be put up as a pilot prOJect in some of the districts of the State.

st Ivanwfi: I§T g T@E
@t ® qfed g wfd@w w1 2
A T e =W

At IWM wEW FAEE A
a7 § o TR TN wE
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[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Question 92

o g A S fers feA g, w
g @ & w Sfemw oz ?

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO :
Sir, the answers to parts (c) and
(d) are very clear. There was no satisfactory monitoring system. It has been set up to look into the implementation of the reservations which have been granted by the various Governments and it is too early to say anything at the moment.
ot §o Ko A gawwrafa

S, § 4l HERT ¥ SMWT Fgar
g f5 fred & @ awf & st
§ fFeq uwrgTr fiw 9w ar SEw
e F AT & A9 | frEraw a7
e @ &°?

T G8 AFAY FT FTHTL TAT
fasrinY § TEs #Y F$ ST T97 TEY
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SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO:
This is a suggestion, Sir, which will be looked into.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA :
PANT : Sir, there is need to inculcate discipline and physical fitness amongst the young people in our schools and also outside schools and , on the other hand, we have a large number of ex-servicemen who have the qualities to impart discipline and physical education to the young. They themselves are retired at an age when 15 to 20 years of active life is left to them. Can these two needs not be combined and the ex-servicemen be used for this purpose ?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN :
Sir, we have addressed the State Governments to fully utilise the services of the ex-servicemen not only as measure of relief to the ex-servicemen but as a positive method of improving their own secrvices, For instance, they can be taken for same work connected with the maintenance of law and erder; they can be taken in the services in which a certain measure of discipline is required. I have addressed several letters to the State Govern-
mants asking then to take up the emdloymz=1t of thaie ex-servicemen in those fislds where they want a certain ma=isure of discipline in the enforcemsat of rules, etc, and w2 are gstting some response from tims to time.

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
PANT : Sir, I was raallv sugzsting marging of these tw) things in such a way that in the educational process, say, in the Nehrua Yuvak Kaadras, in all activities of the young we use the ex-servicemen....

SHRI PILOO MODY
Schaals.

SHRI KRISHAN CHANDRA
PANT : ... wh» retire very young in all schaols, in all eolleges, perhans regiomnlly perhans locally, depending on the finances available, but to makea heginning in which all these p=9nle, instead of sitting at home, dn useful work, get their pension, get some extra income and fill a need which is felt on the ground because students don’t get such pesple to give
- them training—m-arching training, discipline, games and sports and

‘80 On.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN :
Now, if the hon. Member’s suggestion is that we employ these people as Physical Instructors, Games Instructors and so on in the schools. ,.

SHRI PILOO MODY : Instructors, nat Inspsctors ..to teach them. . o

SHRI ~ VENKATARAMAN :

Well, I thought you perly.

SHRI T.K. JAIN : He is on diet. So, "he is hard of hearing.
1443 RS—2.

hear pro-
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to Question 34

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN ¢
No, no. He did not put on the earphone. That is why he did not hear properly.

It isa suggestion. In fact, we will take it up in the next meeting and see what the response of the State Governments 18 to this kind of suggestion. But at the same time we are trying to utilise the services of the ex-servicemen in fields where a certain measure of discipline is required. It has not been monitored, as my colleague, said, till now. There was no system of monitoring the employment of the ex-servicemen. Now we have set up in each State a cell or a Directorate to look into the em-
ployms=nt of these ex-servicemen and see whether they complied with the various recommendations made by us. For instance, we have said that in case of class IIT and class IV, categories ‘C’ and ‘D’ employees 10 per cent and 20 per cent jobs should be reserved for these ex-servicemen. There is nobody to monitor that, and therefore, it has not been possible to observe that. Now we are setting up an institution. They will monitor that and see that it is observed.

ot TIHAKAI AL ¢ gl Fely w3¥ex ¥ Fqmr 5 & 3o faww ®
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® ¥ FI0 v@ § IAer gfdw 79
wg WL T F QG QAT 1AM
3G Ag WAW AL g ar FAr ¥ W
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To fear Sar & wa § AT WY
Zgt I IR TA w7 & FeATHT fqa & fa¥, 37 Fv A fkqv A
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SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN :
Obviously, I am not familiar with all the conditions prevailing in all the States, but the question of the service conditions is a matter of State Government. It is for them to take it up and it is for them to see whether they should give the same service conditions or otherwise. So far as the Centre is concerned, we can recommend that these people should be treated on a par. We will look into other matters,

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI :
I donot know whether T have understood correctly the statement that has been read in the House by the hon. Minister because part (b) of the statement says, ‘‘State Governmentsand Union Territories Administration have also been requested to make reservations of jobs for ex-servicemen of the Central pattern as indicated (a) above. However the actual percentage of wvacancies reserverd by various State Goveinments and Union Territories Administration is irdicated in the Statement.” Now the statement shows thatin Jammu and Kashmir 100 per cent vacancies have been reserved in 1979 and 1980 and in 1981 we find that the statemet is nil.
In Karnataka it is 90.38 per cent and in Orissa it is 74 per cent.
In Rajasthan itis 50.31 per centand in Tripura in 1980 it is shown as nil.
I do not know whether the figures given in the statement are correct but I fail to understand how you can reserve 100 per cent of jobs in one year, and again 100 per cent in the second year and suddenly in the third year it goes to nil. Also 9o per cent jobreservation is shown for the same year in Karnataka.
Is it that I have understood the statement wrongly or is there something wrong with the statement?
Is there any mistake in the statement?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN :

Will you please read the heading of the statement ? It is showing the percentage of the number of reses ved

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Question 26

vacancies filled up by the State Government in the public underta- - -
kings, that is, whatever percentzge isreserved that percentage is filled..
Suppose five vacancies are reserved _.
and five of them are filled up. We -
say that 100 per cent vacancies:

are filled up. -

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN :
That is the implementaticn part.

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI -
How is it that from 100 per cent suddenly it comesto zero in Jammu and Kashmi Stawe ? Similaily, in Tripura also we find that it is zero. Is it that data received by -
you is incomplete or is there some mistake in the statement ?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN :
I donot know whether itis due toin-
formation not received or whether 1t is due to the vacancies not being filled up atall, that I will look into- -
and tell you. But this is in relation. to appendix A which gives you the number of vacancies, :

SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI : -
That is why I have said that I-
might have interpreted it wrongly.

SHRI PILOO MODY : Irrespective of the heading of the statement, the piece of informaticr: tlzt has been given is iirelevent because it gives no idea. Some where it is said 13.11 per cent. I do not know
31.11 per cent makes how many

people.

Now the primary question that I wanted to ask is the responsibility for rehabilitating thete pecple,, is that of the Central Gevernmer.t. or of the State Government ?
Ifthe answer is that it is of the Central Government, it is patently unfair for the Minister to hide behind the fact to say that they have recommended to the State Government that they should do so and so, If the re~
ponsibility is not of the Central Government and it is purely that of the State Government, then, of course, whatever assurance he gives here is only a Iot of good and pious intention.
Therefore, T would like to know, fizst of all, whose responsibility it is.
If it is your responsibility, I do not think what you are doing is sufficiently adequate or vigorous. I would like you to comment on this.

.SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN:
Th= responsibility is partly that of the Gsatre and partly of the State.

SHRI PILOO MODY: Well done. And partly that of God.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN:
And partly that of Mr. Mody. So far as it relates to the Central Government, paving of pension etc. is that of the Central Government. So far
_as emplovment is concerned, in respect of State undertakings, to that exteat it is the State Government’s responsibility. So far as employment in the Central public sector undertakings is concerned, it is the responsibility of the Central Government. There is nothing like a division bv dichntomy that one excludes the other. It is a joint responsibility.
It devends on the nature of the responsibility.

SHRI PILOO MODY: I think the Minister’s renlv has been very
- much like our Railway Minister’s shunting around in the railwav yard.
The responsibility for rehabilitation must be that of the Centre, according to my understanding of human nature.
After all, the armed forces are a Central undertaking, a Central affair.
The responsibility of rehabilitating is, therefore, of the Centre, It is only the agency—at times it is the public sector, attimes it is the State Government, or whatever else it is that will be resnonsible. The responsibility cannot be shared; onlv the agency can be distributed. And in distributing the agency, the willingness of the agency to perform must also be there.
And, therefore, the coercive nower of Central Government over the State Gavernments becomes an essential part of the exercise of discharging that responsibility.

[19 OCT.
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1982 1 to Question 3%

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN®?
The hon. Member has argued very well. That is all. After all, he understands that the Central Government has no power of coercing the State:
Governments in certain matters. In certain matters, we have only the power- to recommend. Where the responsis-
bility is shared, we said that in this-part of the responsibility the State Government must exercise its funcs-
tions and conform to the national’ pattern. And very often, we are able to influence them by advice.
Here there is no question of shirking the responsibility; it is sharing the responsibility. ;

SHRI PILOO MODY: He has put it in the same category as the State’s overdraft.
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SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO:
There is no proposal at the moment_

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV:
“Will you consider it? It is very good

proposal.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
‘Next Question. Mr. Handique, you just put it.

WCiompensation for Cash Crop Destroyed by Army in North Sikkim

_ %309, SHRI BIJOY KRISHNA
* HANDIQUEY
Z7* " - SHRI LEONARD SOLO-
- MAN SARING:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Army stationed temporarily at Lachung and Lachen, North Sikkim are destroying the cash crops i.e., apples, Ppotataes etc., of the tribals;

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor; and

(c) what action has been taken so Tar in order to compensate for such damnge and to check such happenings an future"’

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
“THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
{SHRI K.P. SINGH DEO): (a) to
{c) Information is heing collected, and will he placed on the Table of the House.

~ MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
‘Guestion Hour is over,

1The quastion was actually asked

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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on the floor of the House by Shri Bijoy

Krishna Handique,

-
to Question 46

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO

QUESTIONS
Comparative prices of essential commodities
*203° SHRI  MURLIDHAR

CHANDRAKANT BHANDARE:
Will the Minister of CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state the comparative retail prices of various essential commodities viz., food grains, coarse grains, dal, including gram, dal, kabli chana, Rajmas etc., toilet soaps and detergents, eggs and poultry products milk products edible oils and vanaspati during, August, September and October
1982 as compared to that during the corresponding period last year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRIES OF CIVIL
AVIATION AND CIVIL SUPP-
LIES (SHRI BHAGWAT JHA
AZAD): The information is given in the Annexure. [See Appendix CXXIV, Annexures No. 83]. .

Conversion of overdrafts of Karnataka Government into -
Term Loan

*224. SHRTF.M. KHAN: }

SHRI B. IBRAHIM:

Will the Minister of FINANCE bc pleased to state:

(a) whether it is fact that the Karnataka State had closed 'its accounts for the financial vear 1981-82 without any deficit, whether some other States had substantial overdrafts for the same period.

(b) whether it is also a fact that the Central Government have converted these overdrafts of these States into 5 -year-term loans bearing an interest rate of 6-1/2 per cent with a rebate of 1/4 per cent for prompt payment; .

I

(c) whether it is also a fact that

Karnataka Government has an aver-

e

